
 

 

  
 

  

 

 

The European Commission were recognized as Champion Plus for their generous support 
and commitment towards addressing Illegal Killing, Taking and Trade of Migratory Birds in 
the Mediterranean for the period 2015-2018. This activity has been funded with the 
contribution granted by the European Commission under the Migratory Species Champion 
Programme and through the Global Public Goods and Challenges (GPGC Programme) 
Cooperation Agreements with UNEP. 

 

 

 
Joint Meeting of the Bern Convention Network of Special Focal Points on  

Eradication of Illegal Killing, Trapping and Trade in Wild Birds (Bern SFPs Network) 
and the UN Environment/CMS Intergovernmental Task Force on Illegal Killing, Taking 

and Trade of Migratory Birds in the Mediterranean (MIKT)  

(Thursday 22nd and Friday 23rd June 2017) 
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List of members of the Intergovernmental Task Force on 
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MEMBERS 

  

1. Albania Mr. Ermal Halimi Biodiversity Directorate and Protected Areas 

Ministry of Environment 
ermal.halimi@moe.gov.al 

2. Algeria Mr. Mohamed Hadjeloum 
 

Chef de bureau de la Gestion et de la 
Protection de la Faune Sauvage 

Direction Générale des Forêts 
hadjeloum@yahoo.fr 

3. Croatia Ms. Maja Polic  Nature Protection Inspector 

Directorate for Inspection 

Ministry of Environment and Nature Protection 
maja.polic@mzoip.hr 

4. Cyprus Mr. Pantelis Hadjijerou 
 
 
Mr. Panicos Panayides 
(alternate) 

Head of Game and Fauna Department 

Ministry of the Interior 

wildlife.thira@cytanet.com.cy 

 

panayides.gf@cytanet.com.cy 

5. Egypt Mr. Luay El Sayed Coordinator of Wildlife Programme  

Nature Conservation Sector  

Environmental Affairs Agency 
luay09@yahoo.com 

6. European 
Union 

Mr. Ludovic Le Maresquier  Nature Policy Officer  

European Commission - DG Environment 

Unit ENV.D.3 Nature Protection 

ludovic.le-maresquier@ec.europa.eu  

7. France Mr. Francois Lamarque 
 

Charge de mision pour les actions 
europeennes et internationales en faveur de 
la faune et de la flore sauvage, Ministere de 
l’Environnement, de l’Energie et de la Mer 

francois.lamarque@developpement-
durable.gouv.fr 

8. Greece Mr. Nikolaos Bokaris 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ms. Helen Giakoumi  

Head of the Department Wildlife Management 
and Hunting - General Directorate of 
Development and Protection of Forests 

Ministry Environment and Energy 

n.bokaris@prv.ypeka.gr 

 

Head of Department of Forest Protected 
Areas and Forest Recreation - General 
Directorate of Development and Protection of 
Forests 

Ministry Environment and Energy 

e.giakoumi@prv.ypeka.gr 

9. Israel Mr. Simon Nemtzov 
 
 
 

Wildlife Ecologist and Coordinator of 
International Treaties - Israel Nature and 
Parks Authority  

simon@npa.org.il 

mailto:ermal.halimi@moe.gov.al
mailto:hadjeloum@yahoo.fr
mailto:maja.polic@mzoip.hr
mailto:wildlife.thira@cytanet.com.cy
mailto:panayides.gf@cytanet.com.cy
mailto:luay09@yahoo.com
mailto:ludovic.le-maresquier@ec.europa.eu
mailto:francois.lamarque@developpement-durable.gouv.fr
mailto:francois.lamarque@developpement-durable.gouv.fr
mailto:n.bokaris@prv.ypeka.gr
mailto:e.giakoumi@prv.ypeka.gr
mailto:simon@npa.org.il


UNEP/CMS/MIKT2/Inf.2 

 

3 

Ms. Ayelet Rosen 
 

Director - Division of Multilateral 
Environmental Agreements, Israeli Ministry of 
Environmental Protection 

ayeletr@sviva.gov.il 

10. Italy Mr. Claudio Marrucci  
 
 

Ufficio per la Cooperazione Internazionale 

Comando Generale dei Carabinieri 

Head of Core Operating Antipoaching Officer 

Italian State Forestry 

claudio.marrucci@carabinieri.it 

11. Libya Dr. Abdalbaset Hassan 
Abushiba Massoud  

abushibaa@yahoo.com 

12. Malta Mr. Sergei Golovkin  
 

Head of Wild Birds Regulation Unit 

Parliamentary Secretariat for Agriculture 

Fisheries and Animal Rights  

sergei.a.golovkin@gov.mt 

13. Monaco Mr. Ludovic Aquilina Chef de Section - Direction de 
l’Environnement 

laquilina@gouv.mc 

14. Montenegro Ms. Marina Miskovic-Spahic  
 

Division for Nature Protection - Ministry of 
Sustainable Development and Tourism 

marina.spahic@mrt.gov.me 

15. Morocco Ms. Hayat Mesbah Chef de Service de la Conservation de la 
Flore et de la Faune Sauvages, Haut 
Commissariat aux Eaux et Forêts et à la Lutte 
Contre la Désertification  

mesbah_ef@yahoo.fr 

16. Slovenia Sent apologies 
Mr. Andrej Bibic (CMS FP) 

Ministry of Environment and Spatial Planning 

Andrej.bibic@gov.si 

17. Spain Ms. Barbara Soto-Largo 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Rubén Moreno-Opo 
 

Subdirección General de Medio Natural 

Dirección General de Calidad y Evaluación 
Ambiental y Medio Natural - Ministerio de 
Agricultura y Pesca, Alimentación y Medio 
(MAGRAMA) bsotolargo@magrama.es 

 

Subdirección General de Medio Natural 

Dirección General de Calidad y Evaluación 
Ambiental y Medio Natural 

Ministerio de Agricultura y Pesca, 
Alimentación y Medio Ambiente (MAGRAMA) 

rmorenoopo@mapama.es 

18. Syrian Arab 
Republic 

Eng. Ahmad Aidek Ministry of Local Administration and 
Environment 

Ah_aidek@hotmail.com; 
blalhayek75@gmail.com 

19. Tunisia Mr. Jamel Tahri Ingénieur principal a la Direction Générale des 
Forêts, Ministère de l’Agriculture, des 
Ressources Hydrauliques et de la Pêche 

tahri_jamel@yahoo.fr 

20. United 
Kingdom 

Ms. Kate Brickett Senior Adviser - Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

kate.brickett@defra.gsi.gov.uk 

mailto:ayeletr@sviva.gov.il
mailto:claudio.marrucci@carabinieri.it
mailto:abushibaa@yahoo.com
mailto:sergei.a.golovkin@gov.mt
mailto:rsimonet@gouv.mc
mailto:marina.spahic@mrt.gov.me
mailto:mesbah_ef@yahoo.fr
mailto:Andrej.bibic@gov.si
mailto:bsotolargo@magrama.es
mailto:rmorenoopo@mapama.es
mailto:Ah_aidek@hotmail.com
mailto:blalhayek75@gmail.com
mailto:tahri_jamel@yahoo.fr
mailto:kate.brickett@defra.gsi.gov.uk
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1 Terms of Reference of MIKT states that representatives of Parties elsewhere in the African-Eurasian Flyway and 
beyond that wish to support the work of the Task Force can also be invited to contribute to the Task Force.  

 

 
OBSERVERS 

 

 
Interested Parties1 

 

1. Germany Mr. Oliver Schall Division of Species Protection 

Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature 
Conservation, Building and Nuclear Safety 
(BMUB) 

Oliver.Schall@bmub.bund.de 

2. Portugal Mr. Joao Loureiro Head of Unit 

Institute of Nature Conservation and Forests 

loureiroj@gmail.com 

3. Jordan Nomination pending  

 

Non-Parties 

 

1. Bosnia-
Herzegovina  

Ms. Nada Mlinar 
 
 
 
Ms. Vanda Medic (alternate) 

Executive Assistant for International 
Cooperation 

Ministry of Foreign Trade and Economic 
Relations 

Nada.Mlinar@mvteo.gov.ba 

 

Vanda.medic@mvteo.gov.ba 

2. Lebanon  Mr. Jeff Gerges Environmental/Biodiversity Specialist  
Department of Ecosystems 
Ministry of Environment 
J.gerges@moe.gov.lb 

3. Palestine  Nomination pending  

4. Turkey  Mr. Fehmi Arikan Expert - Department of Game Management  

General Directorate of Nature Conservation 
and National Parks, Ministry of Forestry and 
Water Affairs 

farikan@ormansu.gov.tr 

 

MEA Secretariats & networks 

 

1. AEWA 
Secretariat 

Mr. Sergey Dereliev Technical Officer 

sergey.dereliev@unep-aewa.org 

2. Bern 
Convention 
Secretariat 

Ms. Iva Obretenova  Secretary of Bern Convention 

Iva.OBRETENOVA@coe.int 

3. CITES 
Secretariat 

Mr. Barend Van Rensburg Chief of Enforcement Support 

Ben.JVANRENSBURG@cites.org 

4. CMS 
Secretariat 

Mr. Borja Heredia Head Avian Unit - UN Environment/CMS 
Secretariat  borja.heredia@cms.int 

mailto:Oliver.Schall@bmub.bund.de
mailto:loureiroj@gmail.com
mailto:Nada.Mlinar@mvteo.gov.ba
mailto:Vanda.medic@mvteo.gov.ba
mailto:J.gerges@moe.gov.lb
mailto:farikan@ormansu.gov.tr
mailto:sergey.dereliev@unep-aewa.org
mailto:Iva.OBRETENOVA@coe.int
mailto:Ben.JVANRENSBURG@cites.org
mailto:borja.heredia@cms.int
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5. Task Force 
Coordinator 

Ms. Carmen Naves Coordinator MIKT - UN Environment/CMS 
Secretariat carmen.naves@cms.int 

6. Raptors MOU  Mr. Nick Williams Head of Coordinating Unit - Raptors MOU - 
UN Environment/CMS nick.williams@cms.int 

7. INTERPOL Ms. Cindy Chimal 
 
 

Environmental Security - INTERPOL General 
Secretariat  c.chimal@interpol.int  

8. UNEP Ms. Lobna Ben Nakhla 
 
 
Mr. Harald Egerer 

UNEP MAP Regional Activity Centre Tunisia 

lobna.bennakhla@rac-spa.org 

 

Head of the Secretariat of the Carpathian 
Convention - UNEP's Regional Office for 
Europe 

harald.egerer@unvienna.org 

9. UNODC Ms. Olga Kuzmianok Programme Manager of Global Programme 
for Combating Wildlife and Forest Crime 

olga.kuzmianok@unodc.org 

10. EU Forum of 
Judges for the 
Environment 
(EUFJE) 

Mr. Jan Van den Berghe Vice-president Court of First Instance 

East-Flanders/ High Council of the Judiciary 

jan.v.d.berghe@telenet.be 

11. European 
Network of 
Prosecutors for 
the 
Environment 
(ENPE) 

Mr. Angus Innes Prosecutions Team Leader 

Environmental Agency  

angus.innes@environment-agency.gov.uk 

 

12. Europol / 
EnviCrimeNet 

 
 

Mr. Andreas Mausolf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Igor Jakupić  

Team Leader Environmental Crime and 
Customs Cooperation, Europol Economics & 
Property Crime Unit (O24) 

European Serious Organised Crime Centre 

Operations Department 

Andreas.Mausolf@europol.europa.eu 

 

European Serious Organised Crime Centre 

Operations Department 

Igor.Jakupic@europol.europa.eu  

 
Advisory Bodies 

 

1. CMS Standing 
Committee 

Mr. Øystein Størkersen Chair – UN Environment/CMS Standing 
Committee 
oystein.rune.storkersen@miljodir.no 

2. Scientific 
Council CMS 

Mr. Fernando Spina Chair – UN Environment/CMS Scientific 
Council 

fernando.spina@isprambiente.it 

3. CMS 
Preventing 
Poisoning 
Working Group 

Mr. David de la Bodega Coordinator (interim) 

UN Environment/CMS Preventing Poisoning 
Working Group ddelabodega@seo.org  

mailto:carmen.naves@cms.int
mailto:nick.williams@cms.int
mailto:c.chimal@interpol.int
mailto:lobna.bennakhla@rac-spa.org
mailto:harald.egerer@unvienna.org
mailto:olga.kuzmianok@unodc.org
mailto:jan.v.d.berghe@telenet.be
mailto:angus.innes@environment-agency.gov.uk
mailto:Andreas.Mausolf@europol.europa.eu
mailto:Igor.Jakupic@europol.europa.eu
mailto:oystein.rune.storkersen@miljodir.no
mailto:fernando.spina@isprambiente.it
mailto:ddelabodega@seo.org
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4. AEWA 
Technical 
Committee 

Mr. Imad Cherkaoui Chair - AEWA Technical Committee 

imad.cherkaoui@gmail.com 

5. Raptors MOU 
Technical 
Advisory Group 

Mr. Andre Botha Chair -  UN Environment /CMS Raptors MOU 
Technical Advisory Group andreb@ewt.org.za 

6. Landbirds 
Working Group 

Mr. Olivier Biber Chair -  UN Environment /CMS Landbirds 
Working Group olivier.biber@nosoiseaux.ch 

7. Flyways 
Working Group 

Mr. Taej Mundkur Chair -  UN Environment /CMS Flyways 
Working Group  Taej.Mundkur@wetlands.org 

8. Tour du Valat 
 

Ms. Laura Dami Project Leader - Waterbirds Monitoring in the 
Mediterranean Region dami@tourduvalat.org 

 

NGOs 

 

1. BirdLife 
International 

Ms. Nicola Crockford International Policy Officer 

nicola.crockford@rspb.org.uk 

2. CABS 
(Committee 
against Bird 
Slaughter) 

Ms. Andrea Rutigliano Enforcement Officer 

animaalia2002@yahoo.it 

3. EURONATUR Mr. Stefan Ferger Project Management 

stefan.ferger@euronatur.org 

4. FACE 
(European 
Hunter’s 
Federation) 

Mr. David Scallan Director of Conservation (acting) 

david.scallan@face.eu 

5. IAF 
(International 
Association for 
Falconry and 
Conservation of 
Birds of Prey) 

Mr. Gary Timbrell Executive Officer  

timbrell@iaf.org  

6. IMPEL 
(European 
Enforcement 
Network) 

Mr. John Visbeen Board Member 

john.visbeen@provincie-utrecht.nl 

7. IUCN Ms. Catherine Numa Centre for Mediterranean Cooperation Málaga 

Catherine.numa@iucn.org 

8. NABU Mr. Lars Lachmann Birds Officer 

Lars.Lachmann@nabu.de 

9. TRAFFIC 
(Wildlife Trade 
Monitoring 
Network) 

Ms. Vinciane Sacré EU-TWIX Administrator 

vinciane.sacre@traffic.org 

 

mailto:imad.cherkaoui@gmail.com
mailto:andreb@ewt.org.za
mailto:olivier.biber@nosoiseaux.ch
mailto:Taej.Mundkur@wetlands.org
mailto:dami@tourduvalat.org
mailto:nicola.crockford@rspb.org.uk
mailto:animaalia2002@yahoo.it
mailto:stefan.ferger@euronatur.org
mailto:david.scallan@face.eu
mailto:timbrell@iaf.org
mailto:john.visbeen@provincie-utrecht.nl
mailto:Catherine.numa@iucn.org
mailto:Lars.Lachmann@nabu.de
mailto:vinciane.sacre@traffic.org

